
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 2 November 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
October 2017.

5 - 12

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 13 - 50

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

5  Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2017

51 - 70

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

6  Arnold Market 71 - 82

Report of the Service Manager Growth and Economic Development.

7  Forward Plan 83 - 86

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

8  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

9  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

10  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 12 October 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, M Hill, S Palmer, A Solley, 
D Wakelin and A Dubberley

33   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

34   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

35   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

36   PROPOSED SALE OF PART OF THE FORMER BOWLING GREEN 
AT HAYWOOD ROAD, MAPPERLEY 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking approval to sell part of the former Bowling Green 
at Haywood Road, Mapperley.

Councillor Payne said that he had had time to consider the matter further 
and had witnessed the strength of feeling in the local community and 
despite the significant financial challenges facing the Council, was 
minded to recommend that the bowling green should be retained as an 
open space and that the council should not proceed with its sale. He 
therefore proposed an amended recommendation.

RESOLVED to:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1) Retain the whole of the Haywood Road bowling green in the 
Council’s ownership and instead of progressing a scheme of 
housing development, to instruct the Service Manager Parks and 
Street Care to draw up design options for making the bowling 
green publicly accessible for the whole community including play 
provision for children and young people;

2) Receive a further report with a proposed scheme of works, 
costing and funding sources to the February 2018 Cabinet 
meeting; and

3) Welcome the progress that has been made to increase 
participation at Haywood Road Community Centre and re-affirm 
support for asset transfer of the centre to a new community 
association.

Councillors Hollingsworth and Payne left the meeting.

37   SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEME CONSULTATION 

The Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking authorisation to start the 
process declaring a selective licensing scheme for privately rented 
property in the Netherfield Ward.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the scheme of Selective Licensing as outlined in the 
Proposal to Declare a Selective Li
[...]
 Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to 
spend funding acquired through an application to Heritage Lottery Fund 
to deliver a project working with local history groups to create the story 
of the Borough’s heritage.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve spending the funding acquired through the application to 
Heritage Lottery Funding to deliver a project working with local 
history groups to create the story of the Borough’s heritage and 
disseminate it in various formats for visitors and the wider 
community; and

2) Establish, by virement, the expenditure and financing budgets for 
Gedling’s Heritage Brought Alive project.

41   GEDLING DYNAMIC COUNCIL 

Page 7



The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for a new organisational 
change programme. 

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the new ‘Dynamic Council’ framework and authorise 
officers to develop and implement new processes and changes to 
deliver the Council’s corporate objectives;

2) Note the Digital Strategy 2016-2019;

3) Approve the Agile Working Strategy;

4) Approve the Demand Management Strategy;

5) Approve the Commercialisation Strategy; and

6) Note the working groups terms of reference.

42   BUSINESS RATES BRIEFING 

The Revenues Manager introduced a report, which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting, informing members of recent changes to the 
business rates system.

RESOLVED to note:

1) The update in relation to recent changes to the business rates 
system; and

2) The future plans to create a new Property Inspector role, 
designed to maximise the income generated from business rates.

43   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & FRAMEWORK 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing the adoption 
of a new Risk Management Strategy and Framework. 

RESOLVED:

To approve the Risk Management Strategy.

44   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Page 8



RESOLVED:

To note the report.

45   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Works at Carlton cemetery are now well underway to improve 
facilities for visitors.

 The new Country Park continues to receive positive feedback.

 Well done to one of the Council‘s refuse crews who recently went 
above and beyond the call of duty to help at a road accident when 
on shift.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 An Allotments Association meeting recently took place which was 
well attended.

 Christmas market in Arnold is being planned and promises to be 
well worth a visit.

 Had recently visit the Cornwater Club in Ravenshead which does 
excellent work in the community.

 The recently established Seniors’ Council would welcome more 
wider public participation.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 There had been an increased number of swimming customers at 
Arnold Leisure Centre since recent refurbishment works. The 
Swim Tag product would launch there soon.

 Sugar awareness week later was happening later on in October 
and events were planned.

 World mental health day was this week and mindfulness sessions 
for staff were now regularly held.

 Temporary accommodation continues to be under pressure.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

Page 9



 Customer services week was held last week. A big thank you to 
frontline staff for all their hard work.

 The new customer service point at Carlton Fire Station is now 
open on Wednesdays initially. Officers need look at demand 
before deciding on future service. 

 Congratulations to Rob McCleary who had recently been named 
Communicator of the year at a recent national event.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 An officer debrief had been held after recent incidents of traveller 
encampments. One learning point is that information needs to be 
shared more quickly between agencies.

 Crime figures have overall seen a reduction, although remain 
inconsistent due to new recording methods.

 An anti-social behaviour banning injunction was recently 
successfully served against a resident of Netherfield who was 
particularly disruptive to the local community. Thanks to officers 
involved with this.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The former Gedling School site on Woolaton Avenue had recently 
been handed back to the County Council and it was anticipated 
that the site would be developed in the future.

 Disappointingly, the electrification of the Midland Mainline has 
been scrapped by government. Councillor Clarke and other local 
politicians are keen to lobby central government to reverse this 
decision.

46   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

In response to a question from Councillor Lawrence, Councillor Ellis said 
that work was taking place to try and get the banning order for car 
cruising at Netherfield Retail Park extended beyond the current end date 
of March 2018.

47   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm

Page 10



Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report

Date: 2 November 2017

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide

Purpose
 To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 

the 2017/18 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts 
from the 2016/17 financial year.

 To request Cabinet approval for the budget changes outlined in this report.

 To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan.

K
[...]
ing the total receipts to date to £393,612.

Alternative Options

3 Option – Not to amend the original Council approved budgets during the year 
to reflect the latest projected outturn position.

Advantages:

 The final outturn position of the Council can be easily compared to its 
original intentions when the budget was set and areas of budget risk 
identified.

Disadvantages:

 Budgets not aligned to current budget pressures resulting in increased 
likelihood of budget overspend and emerging Council priorities not being 
addressed.

 Restrict the effectiveness of medium term planning process and 
preparation of the forward budget if pressures and areas of efficiency are 
not readily identifiable during budget preparation.

 Budget not reflective of latest performance information.

Reason for rejection – the option is not likely to result in the best outcomes in 
financial management or support delivery of priorities.

Financial Implications 

4 The nature of the report is such that it has significant resource implications 
across the Council.  The report itself demonstrates how resources are being 
managed.

Page 23



Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Budgetary Control 
Report

Appendix 2 – Use of Earmarked Reserves and Revenue Budget Funds

Appendix 3 - Capital Programme 2017/18 – Budgetary Control Report

Appendix 4 – Examples of Outcomes achieved during Quarter 2 2017/18

Background Papers

6 Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports

Recommendations

Members are recommended:

a) To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan;

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1;

c) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed in 
Appendix 2;

d) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 
2.2.3.

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and prio
[...]
ch recognise effective and 
innovative digital strategy promoting services, improving awareness, and increasing citizen 
involvement throughout the public sector.  

Maintain a positive and productive working environment and strong staff 
morale

Staff Wellbeing@Work Newsletter -  The latest edition of the Staff Wellbeing@Work Newsletter 
was circulated in July and included topics such Pilates sessions for staff, the ‘Let’s Do it’ initiative 
and how to do an office work out.

Page 48



Staff Pilates Sessions - Staff Pilates sessions have been re-established in September initially 
for a 6 week trial with the plan to continue long term providing there is a good take up to the 
sessions. 

Being Healthy at the Employee Conference - The following speakers and activities were 
sourced for the Council’s Employee Conference to offer advice about leading healthy lifestyles: 

 Mr Singh from Keyworth Pharmacy, 
 Let’s Talk Wellbeing Talking Therapy Service, 
 Gedling parkrun
 Nordic Walking

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly 
Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2017

Date: 2 November 2017

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2017/18 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly treasury 
activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 For 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Co
[...]
transactions or services envisaged. Because opting up assumes a higher 
level of expertise the protections afforded by the institutions with regard to, 

Page 62



for example, the simplicity and frequency of communication, and the 
timescales for the reporting of information, are a little lower than for retail 
clients. 

    Remaining as a retail client may mean that certain investment instruments 
are no longer available for use. As most of Gedling’s investment 
instruments are straightforward cash deposits with banks and building 
societies, which are not expected to be affected, it is not anticipated that 
MiFID II will have a major impact on the Council, since remaining a retail 
client in these circumstances should cause no difficulty.

    Money Market Funds are however covered by the new regulations and the 
CFO will complete the opt-up procedure if it is deemed prudent to continue 
with their use. Should Members approve the use of Property Funds, these 
too would be covered by the regulations and would necessitate an opt-up 
to be completed. Opt-ups will also be required to maintain the current 
relationships with the Council’s treasury advisers (CAS) and brokers for 
the arrangement of temporary borrowing (ICAP).

Alternative Options

There are no alternative options in that this report is a requirement of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). The Council 
does however have the option not to use Property Funds, and instead 
accept minimal returns on its investments.

Financial Implications 

No specific financial implications are attributable to this report.

 
Appendices

1. Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for Quarter 2 (30 September 2017)
2. Definitions of LIBOR and LIBID
3. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 2

(30 September 2017).

Background Papers

None identified.

Page 63



Recommendations

That:

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2017/18 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 3. 

2. Members approve the amendment to the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017/18, to add the use of Property 
Funds to the list of approved investment instruments referred to at 
2.7(i) above, and refer the amendment to Full Council for approval as 
required by the regulations.

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.

For more information, please contact:

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980 

Page 64



Appendix 1
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2017/18

Quarter ended 30 September 2017

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 July 2017 During Q2 During Q2 30 Sept 2017

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0
Public Corporations 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

Temporary Investment

Bank of Scotland (2,500,000) (2,000,000) 2,500,000 (2,000,000)
Barclays 0 0 0 0
Blackrock Money Market Fund (4,000,000) (9,950,000) 9,950,000 (4,000,000)
Goldman Sachs 0 (2,000,000) 0 (2,000,000)
HSBC Treasury (550,000) (14,535,000) 14,745,000 (340,000)
Ignis Money Market Fund (Std Life) (3,620,000) (9,745,000) 12,295,000 (1,070,000)
Royal Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0
Santander (3,000,000) (1,000,000) 1,000,000 (3,000,000)

Total Banks (13,670,000) (39,230,000) 40,490,000 (12,410,000)

Building Societies (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)
Debt Management Office 0 0 0 0
Local Authorities & Other 0 0 0 0

TOTAL INVESTMENT (See below) (14,670,000) (39,230,000) 40,490,000 (13,410,000)

NET BORROWING / 
(INVESTMENT) (7,858,423) (39,230,000) 40,490,000 (6,598,423)

Temporary Borrowing & Investment Statistics at 30 September 2017

Investment:

Fixed
[...]
rowth and Regeneration

Wards Affected:

Located within the Borough’s principal town centre, re-development of the Arnold 
Market site has the potential to impact on all wards within the Borough.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision because acquisition of Arnold Market will result in the 
Council incurring significant expenditure and benefit residents across the 
Borough.

Purpose

1.1 Subject to budget approval by Council, this report seeks Cabinet approval 
for the acquisition of the Arnold Market site and associated buildings.  The 
report seeks delegated approval for the Chief Executive to agree Heads of 
Terms and make a formal offer to acquire Arnold Market (“the site”) as 
shown edged red on the attached plan at Appendix 1, for no more than the 
maximum price set out in Exempt Appendix 2.   Approval is also sought to 
progress proposals to improve the site.

Background

2.1 Improving the image and offer of Arnold Town Centre, including Arnold 
Market, is a top priority for the Council and included as an action in the 
Gedling Plan.  In December 2016, Cabinet considered a report which set 
out the deteriorating condition of the market, its negative impact on Arnold 
Town Centre and the very strong community support for improvements to 
the market area - the Council has previously received a petition with over 
900 signatures in favour of improving the market.

2.2 The physical extent of the market ground and buildings is shown on the 
plan at Appendix 1. The site comprises of a market ground with 
approximately 90 fixed market stalls, five lockable kiosks, market traders 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



toilet, residential flat and storage area.

2.3 Cabinet have previously authorised officers to commence negotiations 
with the market owners with a view to the Council acquiring the market 
and undertaking direct improvements to the physical appearance of the 
area subject to a maximum price (this is set out in Exempt Appendix 2) 
with the following objectives:

 t
[...]
move unsightly market stalls and dilapidated 

Page 72



buildings, improve the public realm and bring forward a greater number 
and wider choice of both markets and events to enhance the image and 
perception of Arnold Town Centre and boost economic activity in the 
town. This is in line with the Gedling Plan, the Greater Nottingham 
Aligned Core Strategy and emerging Local Planning Document (Part 2 
Local Plan).

2.8 Should the recommendations be approved, detailed proposals for the 
future of the buildings, public realm and market will need to be developed 
and transitionary arrangements for the market put in place.  This may 
include, for example, new temporary stalls. Detailed proposals will be 
reported to members at a future date.

2.9 Cabinet have previously authorised officers to enter into negotiations to 
acquire the market subject to the maximum price set out in Exempt 
Appendix 2. Cost estimates were also provided for the operation of a 
Council owned market alongside estimates for initial improvements to the 
area. These costs are included for information within Exempt Appendix 2.

Proposal

3.1 It is proposed that the Council proceeds with the purchase of the site and 
acquires the site using powers contained in section 226 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  

3.2 A budget will need to be approved and established by Council for the 
purchase of the site.  Subject to budget approval by Council, it is 
proposed that Cabinet delegates authority for the acquisition of the site to 
the Chief Executive (for no more than the amount set out in Exempt 
Appendix 2), delegates authority to approve Heads of Terms and that 
officers progress proposals for improvements.  The maximum costs of 
acquisition and legal fees are set out in Exempt Appendix 2.

3.3 Subject to securing the acquisition of the market, further reports will be 
brought to Cabinet on proposals and costs for the operation and longer 
term future of the site including the potential to draw in external funding to 
support more comprehensive town centre improvements.

Alternative Options

Do nothing. 

The Council has no statutory responsibility for the market and could choose to 
take no action. However, improving the town centre, including the market area, is 
an objective of the Gedling Plan. A do nothing option is also likely to lead to 
further deterioration of the market area.   

Page 73



Joint Working. 

The Council has explored joint working with the current owner to bring about 
improvements to the market including direct investment but this was not 
supported by the owners. 

Acquire the site by purchasing the company that owns it.

This is rejected as the Council has no experience of operating a commercial 
company of this type and acquisition may result in financial and operational 
liabilities.

Compulsory Purchase.  

This is rejected, as compulsory acquisition should only be considered as a last 
resort and where voluntary negotiations have been exhausted. Whilst Thurland 
Estates are willing to sell the site it will not be necessary to commence the CPO 
process.

Financial Implications 

The estimated costs associated with the market acquisition are set out in the 
attached Exempt Appendix 2.

Appendices

Appendix 1 Plan showing Arnold Market and associated buildings edged red.

Appendix 2 Exempt Appendix 2    NOT FOR PUBLICATION.

Background Papers

None

Recommendation(s)

THAT Cabinet is asked to recommend to full Council that it approves the 
establishment of the budget required to acquire the site (as shown on the Plan at 
Appendix 1) for no more than the sum set out in Exempt Appendix 2;

THAT subject to budget approval by Council, Cabinet:

1) Approve the acquisition of the site using the Council’s powers under 
Section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990;

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree Heads of Terms for the 
acquisition of the site (as shown on the Plan at  Appendix 1), to make a 
formal offer for no more than the maximum price set out in Exempt 
Appendix 2, and, subject to the offer being accepted, to complete the 

Page 74



acquisition of the site;

3) Authorise officers to progress proposals for improvements to the 
appearance of the site and its operation, the details of which will be 
reported to members at a future date.

Reasons for Recommendations

Acquisition of the site would enable the Council to directly deliver the objectives 
of the Gedling Plan and bring about significant improvements to the 
environmental, economic and social offer of Arnold Town Centre.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



       
                 
              

2

9
5

4

1
3

8

6

to

Car Park

Skatepark

Play Area

11

70

47

48

32

20

22

42

77

76

13

16

37

6226

24

49

8179

61

59

63 31
41

28

18

25

14

85

2a

34

2b

12

72

19

38

21

54

15 1a

35
50

40

45

65

El

30

LB

Church
Arnold

ROAD

Sta
70

a
72

a

Friar Tuck

FW

PH

PC

HI
GH

 ST
RE

ET

FRONT STREET

DERBY STREET

GEDLING ROAD

HAL
LA

M'S L
AN

E

Bank

TCB

TC
Bs

School

2 to 16

64.3m

63.4m

63.7m

Shelter

10
 to

 14
Wa

rd 
Bd

y

ED Bdy

El Sub Sta

8

1

Bank
Car Park

63.4m

59

1

22

Bank

2

25
15

20

22

2

3

26

2

5

Car Park

9

20

2

13

19

1

37

47

28

18

¯

Location: Arnold Market Appendix 1

NOTE This map is provided only for purposes of site location and should not be read as an up to date representation of the area around the site.
Reproduced with the permission of the Controller of H.M.S.O. Crown Copyright. Licence No LA100021248.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or cicil proceedings.
1:1,250

        

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan

Date: 2 Novembe
[...]
ing four month period.

Page 84



 

Forward Plan for the period 
November 2017 - February 2018 

 

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision? 

Who will decide and 
date of decision 

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions) 

Who will be 
consulted? 

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations 
made? 

South Nottinghamshire 
Homelessness Strategy 

Key 
 

Cabinet 
7 December 2017 

Report of the Chief 
Executive 
 

 John Sheil, Housing 
Strategy and Development 
Officer 
john.sheil@gedling.gov.uk  
 

Quarter 3 Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
1 February 2018 

Report of the Senior 
Leadership Team 

 Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Gedling Plan 2017-19 
(including General Fund 
Revenue Budget) 

Key Cabinet 
15 February 2018 
 
Council 
5 March 2018 
 
 

Report of the Senior 
Leadership Team 

 Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 85



 
 
Members of Gedling Borough Council Cabinet 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Payne – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation 
Councillor Peter Barnes – Portfolio Holder for Environment 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Gary Gregory – Portfolio Holder for Community Development 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
 
  
 
 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017.
	4 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	RQBC QTR 2 2017-18
	3. Appendix 2 Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 3 Capital
	4. Appendix 4 Outcomes Q2 1718

	5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2017

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 2 November 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Gary Gregory

Officers in Attendance: D Alvey, H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and 
D Wakelin

48   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gregory.

49   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

50   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

51   QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the likely outturn of 
the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2017/18 financial year as at 
the end of Quarter 2.The Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services provided some details of performance for the same 
period.

RESOLVED to:



1) Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan;

2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

3) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report; and

4) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3 of the report.

52   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2017/18 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced  a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2017/18 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2017/18 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 1 to the report, and the 
Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 
2, at Appendix 3 to the report; and 

2) Approve the amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2017/18, to add the use of Property Funds to the 
list of approved investment instruments referred to at 2.7(i) above, 
and refer the amendment to Full Council for approval as required 
by the regulations.

53   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

54   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)



 A new accountable officer was in post at the Clinical 
Commissioning Group who would be overseeing a restructure of 
the group. 

 A recent meeting was held which provided an update on the work 
of the CCG including planned improvements to some GP 
premises, work to support young carers through their schools, an 
action plan to address falls in the elderly and work to help 
diabetes sufferers manage their own conditions more effectively.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The most recent Gedling Business Partnership meeting was well 
attended although new businesses are always welcome.

 An Apprenticeship Fair would be held in February.

 A meeting was held last month to update on housing delivery 
progress and work with developers to encourage construction on 
stalled sites has taken place.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council’s “Warm Homes on Prescription” scheme had been 
recently recognised as the best in the East Midlands.

 Consultation events on the Selective Licensing Scheme for 
Netherfield had taken place and further such events were 
planned.

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Work was underway to design a scheme to install at the new 
Haywood Road Park.

 Improvement works at Carlton Cemetery were progressing well 
and scheduled for completion at the end of the month.

 Work to secure the disused tunnel at the Country Park was now 
complete.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 Reminders for residents on when to put their bins out were now 
being sent to residents who had opted-in via the keep me posted 
service.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)



 From the Community Development portfolio it was reported that 
the play days across the Borough were very well attended.

 A recent informal meeting was held with Members of the Seniors 
Council who would be meeting again in the New Year.

 A useful meeting was recently held with other Nottinghamshire 
Districts to share best practice on how to deal with illegal traveller 
encampments.

 The Bonington Theatre would be live streaming performances of 
the National Ballet from the Royal Opera House. 

 A meeting was recently held with Gedling Homes to discuss a 
range of issues.

55   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None received.

56   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

57   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Councillor Clarke introduced a report relating to the purchase of Arnold 
Market. He explained that there was information in the report that was 
commercially sensitive and legally privileged. He therefore moved that 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the item.

RESOLVED:

That Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information that 
under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

58   ARNOLD MARKET 

The Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
introduced a report, including a not for publication appendix, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to acquire the 
Arnold Market site and associated buildings.  



RESOLVED:

1) To recommend to Council that a budget is established to acquire 
the Arnold Market site (as shown on the Plan at Appendix 1 to the 
report) for no more than the sum set out in Exempt Appendix 2 to 
the report;

2) That subject to budget approval by Council to:

a) Approve the acquisition of the site using the Council’s 
powers under Section 226 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990;

b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree 
Heads of Terms for the acquisition of the site (as shown 
on the Plan at  Appendix 1 to the report), to make a 
formal offer for no more than the maximum price set out 
in Exempt Appendix 2 to the report, and, subject to the 
offer being accepted, to complete the acquisition of the 
site; and

c) Authorise officers to progress proposals for 
improvements to the appearance of the site and its 
operation, the details of which will be reported to 
members at a future date.

The meeting finished at 2.25 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


